

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

IHAB MASALMANI,
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 154773

Macomb Circuit Court No. 2009-005244-FC
COA No. 325662

BRIEF OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

WILLIAM J. VAILLIENCOURT, JR.
President
Prosecuting Attorneys Association of Michigan

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research, Training, and Appeals

TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN (P24381)
Special Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1442 St. Antoine
Detroit, MI 48226
313 224-5792

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities -ii-

Statement of the Question -1-

Statement of Facts -1-

Argument

I.

 Neither the constitution nor Michigan statutes place any burden of persuasion that so-called *Miller* factors do or do not suggest a LWOP sentence -2-

Discussion

 A. The holdings of *Miller* and *Montgomery* establish that which is to be considered by a sentencing judge who is considering a possible life without parole sentence for a juvenile—and thus ought to be presented, where available, and discussed and argued by the parties—but do not place any “sentencing burden of persuasion” with regard to mitigation on either party, any more than the constitution places any burden of persuasion on either the prosecution or defense on mitigating factors in a death-penalty case -3-

 B. *People v. Hyatt* establishes that there is no presumption in favor of a parolable life sentence that the prosecution must overcome at the sentencing of a 1st-degree murderer under the age of 18 at the time of the murder -7-

 C. The death-penalty analogy demonstrates that mitigation is argued to the sentencing court, but not a matter of fact on which either party bears a burden of persuasion -9-

 D. States that place a burden of persuasion on mitigation as though it were a finding of fact are mistaken -12-

 E. Conclusion -13-

Relief -17-

Table of Authorities

Case	Page
Federal Cases	
Hurst v. Florida, __U.S.__, 136 S. Ct. 616, 193 L. Ed. 2d 504 (2016)	10
Kansas v. Carr, __U.S.__, 136 S. Ct. 633, 193 L. Ed. 2d 535 (2016)	10, 11
Kansas v. Marsh, 548 U.S. 163, 126 S. Ct. 2516, 165 L. Ed. 2d 429 (2006)	11
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15
Montgomery v. Louisiana, 577 U.S. —, 136 S.Ct. 718, 193 L.Ed.2d 599 (2016)	3, 6, 8, 9, 12, 14
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002)	10
United States v. Gabrion, 719 F.3d 511 (CA 6, 2013)	11
United States v. Jefferson, 816 F.3d 1016 (CA 8, 2016)	15, 16
State Cases	
Conley v State, 972 N.E.2d 864 (Ind., 2012)	12
People v. Hyatt, 316 Mich. App. 368	7, 8, 9, 16
People v. Hyatt, 502 Mich. 128 (2018)	7, 8, 9

People v. Masalmani,
No. 154773, 2019 WL 1504069 (2019) 2

People v. Skinner,
502 Mich. 89 (2018) 5, 16

State v Houston,
353 P.3d 55 (Utah, 2015) 12

State v. Ramos,
387 P.3d 650 (2017) 12

Statutes

MCL 769.25. 2, 7

Other

LaFave, Israel, King, & Kerr, 6 Criminal Procedure (4th Ed.)..... 10
